November 2019 Contents page 2

Types of licence: CLU = Club

OFF = OFF ON = ON SP = Special

TA = Temporary Authority

- SP Friends of the Globe Theatre Larnach Castle of Lies.pdf
- SP Green Island Bowling Club D Hill 50th.pdf
- SP Green Island Rugby Club Jackson combined birthday celebration.pdf
- SP Green Island Rugby Club Kinga & Paul engagement.pdf
- SP Green Island Rugby Club McKenzie-Pasco wedding.pdf
- SP Jonas Hansen community dinners.pdf
- SP Kaikorai Bowling Club 2 x Christmas functions.pdf
- SP Kaikorai Rugby Club -T Adam 40th birthday.pdf
- SP Leith Pub Company_Octagon St Andrews Day.pdf
- SP Musical Theatre Dunedin theatre restaurant.pdf
- SP Nadia Reid-OReilly_Port Chas Town Hall A Christmas Show.pdf
- SP NEV Bowling Club Party with the Aunties.pdf
- SP New Edinburgh Folk Club Vorn & Jon Sanders concerts.pdf
- SP Otago Racing Club T Mikaere 21st.pdf
- SP Otago Unversity Rugby Club T M Te Au 21st.pdf
- SP Pirates Football Club Charity Cruise.pdf
- SP Rockfall Wines Otago Farmers Market.pdf
- SP Samgan Limited Toitu DCC Christmas Function.pdf
- SP St Kilda Bowling Club social dance & NYE.pdf
- SP Taieri Bowling Club Baxter & Hayward birthdays.pdf
- SP Tautuku Fishing Club various weddings.pdf
- SP West Taieri Rugby Club Mrs Browns Boys.pdf
- SP Zingari Richmond Football Club St John Christmas Party.pdf
- SP Zingari Richmond Football Club Vaughn wedding anniversary & Hill-Robinson wedding.pdf
- TA Epic Dog new owner of Tao Restaurant.pdf
- TA Port Chalmers Four Square new ownership.pdf
- SP Balmacewen Bowling Club Sport Otago Intro to Bowls.pdf
- SP Caversham Sports Club Masters Games Petanque.pdf
- SP Caversham Sports Club Scentsy Specialists Christmas Function.pdf
- SP Chisholm Park Golf Dunedin RSA Male Choir.pdf
- SP Chisholm Park Golf East Dunedin Rotary dinner.pdf
- SP Chisholm Park Golf Maori Hill Friendship Luncheon.pdf
- SP Chisholm Park Golf OGHS Teachers function.pdf
- SP Chisholm Park Golf Probus South Dunedin Mens Luncheon.pdf
- SP Chisholm Park Golf Probus South Dunedin Womens Luncheon.pdf
- SP Chisholm Park Golf St Kilda Petangue Dinner.pdf
- SP Dunedin Collaborative Theatre various performances.pdf
- SP Dunedin Curling Club 2020 masters Games & Twilight 400 Comps.pdf
- SP Dunedin Medieval and Renaissance Society Murder in the Cathedral production.pdf
- SP Dunedin Theatre Reviewers Collective Dunedin Theatre Awards.pdf
- SP Forbury Park Bowling Club Sinclair 30th birthday.pdf

Decision No. 2019/327/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Balmacewen

Bowling Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 31 Balmacewen Road, Dunedin, and known as "Balmacewen Bowling

Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Balmacewen Bowling Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 31 Balmacewen Road, Dunedin, and known as the "Balmacewen Bowling Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence to host a Sport Otago Introduction to Lawn Bowls to be held on Saturday 7 December 2019 between 4.00 pm and 6.30 pm.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 26th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/304/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Caversham

Sports Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 40 Hazel Avenue, Dunedin, and known as

"Caversham Sports Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Caversham Sports Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 40 Hazel Avenue, Dunedin, and known as the "Caversham Sports Club".

The club is hosting the Masters Games Petanque competition and is seeking a special licence so they can sell/supply alcoholic refreshments. The dates and times for the competition are:

 Wednesday 5 February 2020
 3.00 pm to 9.00 pm

 Friday 7 February 2020
 11.30 am to 6.00 pm

 Saturday 8 February 2020
 11.30 am to 6.00 pm

They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for on each day.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen
Secretary

Decision No. 2019/303/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Caversham

Sports Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 40 Hazel Avenue, Dunedin, and known as

"Caversham Sports Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Caversham Sports Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 40 Hazel Avenue, Dunedin, and known as the "Caversham Sports Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence so they can host the Scentsy Specialists Christmas Function on Saturday 7 December 2019 between 7.00 pm and 12.00 midnight. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the duration.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/314/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Chisholm Park

Golf Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and

known as "Chisholm Links"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Chisholm Park Golf Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and known as the "Chisholm Links".

The applicant has requested a special licence to host the Dunedin RSA Male Voice Choir on Wednesday 13 December 2019 between 6.30 pm and 10.30 pm. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the evening.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen
Secretary
DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

Decision No. 2019/284/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Chisholm Park

Golf Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and

known as "Chisholm Links"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Chisholm Park Golf Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and known as the "Chisholm Links".

The club is hosting an East Dunedin Rotary Club Dinner to be held on Friday 15 November 2019 between 7.00 pm and 10.00 pm. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the occasion.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 1st day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/289/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Chisholm Park

Golf Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and

known as "Chisholm Links"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Chisholm Park Golf Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and known as the "Chisholm Links".

The applicant has requested a special licence, so they can host the Maori Hill Friendship Luncheon on Thursday 5 December 2019 between 12.00 midday and 2.30 pm. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the duration.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/283/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Chisholm Park

Golf Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and

known as "Chisholm Links"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Chisholm Park Golf Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and known as the "Chisholm Links".

The club is hosting an Otago Girls High School Teachers Function on Friday 8 November 2019 between 7.00 pm and 11.45 pm. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the event.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 1st day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/285/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Chisholm Park

Golf Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and

known as "Chisholm Links"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Chisholm Park Golf Club Incorporated for a special licence for premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and known as "Chisholm Links".

The applicant has requested a special licence so they can host the Probus South Dunedin Men Luncheon to be held on Monday 2 December 2019 between 12.00 midday and 2.30 pm. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the duration.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/288/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Chisholm Park

Golf Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and

known as "Chisholm Links"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Chisholm Park Golf Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and known as "Chisholm Links".

The applicant has requested a special licence to host the Probus South Dunedin Women's Luncheon on Wednesday 4 December 2019 between 12.00 midday and 2.30 pm. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the function.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/292/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Chisholm Park

Golf Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and

known as "Chisholm Links"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Chisholm Park Golf Club Incorporated for a special licence for the premises situated at 16 Tahuna Road, Dunedin, and known as "Chisholm Links".

The applicant has requested a special licence so they can host the St Kilda Petanque Dinner to be held on Sunday 8 December 2019 between 6.00 pm and 10.00 pm. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the duration.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

IN THE MATTER of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Dunedin

Collaborative Theatre Trust pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 23 The Octagon, Dunedin, and known as

"New Athenaeum Theatre"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Dunedin Collaborative Theatre Trust for a special licence for their premises situated at 23 The Octagon, Dunedin, and known as the "New Athenaeum Theatre".

The applicant has requested a special licence to cover various theatre performances on the following days:

Friday 15 November 2019	5.00 pm to 11.00 pm
Friday 22 November 2019	6.00 pm to 11.00 pm
Thursday 28 November 2019	5.00 pm to 11.00 pm
Saturday 30 November 2019	5.00 pm to 11.00 pm
Sunday 1 December 2019	5.00 pm to 11.00 pm
Wednesday 4 December 2019	5.00 pm to 11.00 pm
Thursday 5 December 2019	5.00 pm to 11.00 pm
Friday 6 December 2019	5.00 pm to 11.00 pm
Saturday 7 December 2019	5.00 pm to 11.00 pm
Thursday 12 December 2019	5.00 pm to 11.00 pm
Friday 13 December 2019	5.00 pm to 11.00 pm
Saturday 14 December 2019	5.00 pm to 11.00 pm

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

There is no certified manager at this event however the person responsible has relevant experience. The applicant has therefore been granted an exemption by the Dunedin Licencing Committee from having a certified manager present for the event pursuant to section 213(2) of the Act.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/321/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

<u>AND</u>

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by The Dunedin

Curling Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 105 Victoria Road, Dunedin, and known as Dunedin Ice

Stadium

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by The Dunedin Curling Club Incorporated for a special licence for the premises situated at 105 Victoria Road, Dunedin, and known as the "Dunedin Ice Stadium".

The applicant has requested a special licence to cater for the 2020 NZ Masters Games Curling and Twilight 400 Competitions. The days requested are:

 Sunday 2 February 2020
 5.00 pm to 10.00 pm

 Monday 3 February 2020
 8.30 am to 10.00 pm

 Tuesday 4 February 2020
 8.30 am to 7.00 pm

 Wednesday 5 February 2020
 5.00 pm to 10.00 pm

They have requested the premises be designated a restricted area for the duration of each day.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

There is no certified manager at this event however the person responsible has relevant experience. The applicant has therefore been granted an exemption by the Dunedin Licencing Committee from having a certified manager present for the event pursuant to section 213(2) of the Act.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 19th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen
Secretary
DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

Decision No. 2019/320/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Dunedin

Medieval and Renaissance Society Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 228 Stuart Street, Dunedin, and known as "St Paul's Cathedral"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Dunedin Medieval and Renaissance Society Incorporated for a special licence for the premises situated at 228 Stuart Street, Dunedin, and known as "St Paul's Cathedral".

The applicant is performing a theatre production, 'Murder in the Cathedral', on four occasions. They are:

 Wednesday 27 November 2019
 7.30 pm to 9.30 pm

 Friday 29 November 2019
 7.30 pm to 9.30 pm

 Saturday 30 November 2019
 7.30 pm to 9.30 pm

 Sunday 1 December 2019
 2.00 pm to 4.00 pm

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

There is no certified manager at this event however the person responsible has relevant experience. The applicant has therefore been granted an exemption by the Dunedin Licencing Committee from having a certified manager present for the event pursuant to section 213(2) of the Act.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 26th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/318/SP

IN THE MATTER of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Elizabeth Mary

Swann (the "Applicant"), on behalf of the Dunedin Theatre Reviewers' Collective, pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 65 Hanover Street, Dunedin, and

known as "Hanover Hall"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Elizabeth Mary Swann (the "Applicant"), on behalf of the Dunedin theatre Reviewers' Collective, for a special licence for the premises situated at 65 Hanover Street, Dunedin, and known as "Hanover Hall".

The applicant has requested a special licence for the event Dunedin Theatre Awards 2019 to be held on Monday 2 December 2019 between 5.30 pm and 8.30 pm.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

There is no certified manager at this event however the person responsible has relevant experience. The applicant has therefore been granted an exemption by the Dunedin Licencing Committee from having a certified manager present for the event pursuant to section 213(2) of the Act.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 26th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/326/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Forbury Park

Bowling Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 121 Victoria Road, Dunedin, and known as "Forthury Park Pouling Club"

"Forbury Park Bowling Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Forbury Park Bowling Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 121 Victoria Road, Dunedin, and known as the "Forbury Park Bowling Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence to host Daniel Sinclair's 30th birthday to be held on Saturday 14 December 2019 between 7.00 pm and 12.00 midnight. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the duration of the function.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

There is no certified manager at this event however the person responsible has relevant experience. The applicant has therefore been granted an exemption by the Dunedin Licencing Committee from having a certified manager present for the event pursuant to section 213(2) of the Act.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 19th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen
Secretary

Decision No. 2019/286/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Friends of The

Globe Theatre Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 104 London Street, Dunedin, and known as

"The Globe Theatre"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Friends of The Globe Theatre Incorporated for a special licence for the premises situated at 104 London Street, Dunedin, and known as "The Globe Theatre".

The applicant has requested a special licence, so they can provide alcoholic refreshments during the live performances of "Larnach Castle of Lies". The following schedule details the dates and times of each of the performances:

Thursday 14 November 2019	6.30 pm to 10.30 pm
Friday 15 November 2019	6.30 pm to 10.30 pm
Saturday 16 November 2019	6.30 pm to 10.30 pm
Sunday 17 November 2019	1.00 pm to 4.30 pm
Tuesday 19 November 2019	6.30 pm to 10.30 pm
Wednesday 20 November 2019	6.30 pm to 10.30 pm
Thursday 21 November 2019	6.30 pm to 10.30 pm
Friday 22 November 2019	6.30 pm to 10.30 pm
Saturday 23 November 2019	6.30 pm to 10.30 pm

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

There is no certified manager at this event however the person responsible has relevant experience. The applicant has therefore been granted an exemption by the Dunedin Licencing Committee from having a certified manager present for the event pursuant to section 213(2) of the Act.

We are satisfied as to the	matters to which we	e must have regard	as set out in s.142	of the Act and we
grant the special licence.	A copy of the special	licence setting out	the conditions to w	hich it is subject is
attached to this decision				

DATED at Dunedin this 1st day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/301/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

<u>AND</u>

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Green Island

Bowling Club Incorporation pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 183 Main South Road, Green Island, and known as "Green Island Bowling"

Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Green Island Bowling Club Incorporation for a special licence for their premises situated at 183 Main South Road, Green Island, and known as the "Green Island Bowling Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence to host Debbie Hill's 50th Birthday to be held on Saturday 16 November 2019 between 7.00 pm and 12.00 midnight. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the evening.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/287/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Green Island

Rugby Football Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 82 Neill Street, Green Island, and known as "Green

Island Rugby Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Green Island Rugby Football Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 82 Neill Street, Green Island, and known as the "Green Island Rugby Club".

The club is hosting a 71st birthday celebration for two family members. Michael Jackson is celebrating his 50th birthday and Ricky Jackson his 21st birthday. The celebration will take place on Saturday 9 November 2019 between 7.00 pm and 12.00 midnight. They have requested the premises be designated a restricted area for the occasion.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 1st day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/308/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Green Island

Rugby Football Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 82 Neill Street, Green Island, and known as "Green

Island Rugby Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Green Island Rugby Football Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 82 Neill Street, Green Island, and known as the "Green Island Rugby Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence to host Alisha Kinga and Tony Paul's Engagement Party to be held on Saturday 16 November 2019 from 7.00 pm to 12.00 midnight. They have requested the premises be designated a restricted area for the duration of the evening.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/315/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

<u>AND</u>

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Green Island

Rugby Football Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 82 Neill Street, Green Island, and known as "Green

Island Rugby Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Green Island Rugby Football Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 82 Neill Street, Green Island, and known as the "Green Island Rugby Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence for Tania McKenzie and Max Pasco's Wedding Reception to be held at the clubrooms on Saturday 23 November 2019 between 5.00 pm and 12.00 midnight. They have requested the premises be designated a restricted area for the duration of the function.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/317/SP

IN THE MATTER of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

<u>AND</u>

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Jonas Jessen

Hansen (the "Applicant") pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 10 Bank Street, Dunedin, and known as "ADJØ"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Jonas Jessen Hansen (the "Applicant") for a special licence for premises situated at 10 Bank Street, Dunedin, and known as "ADJ ϕ ".

The applicant has requested a special licence for a series of Community Dinner Events to be held as per the following schedule:

Community Dinner	Wednesday 20 ^h November 2019	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Madison Kelly Exhibition	Friday 22 November 2019	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Jess Dobson EP Release	Saturday 23 November 2019	4.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Houseplant Workshop	Wednesday 27 November 2019	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Danish Christmas Lunch	Friday 20 December 2019	12.00 pm to 6.00 pm
Danish Christmas Lunch	Saturday 21 December 2019	12.00 pm to 6.00 pm
Community Dinner- Goodbye	Friday 27 December 2019	12.00 pm to 6.00 pm
Exhibition Opening	Friday 10 January 2020	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Community Dinner	Wednesday 22 January 2020	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Exhibition Opening	Saturday 8 February 2020	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Music Event	Friday 14 February 2020	4.00 pm to 10.00 pm
Community Dinner	Wednesday 19 February 2020	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the	matters to which we	e must have regard	as set out in s.142	of the Act and we
grant the special licence.	A copy of the special	licence setting out	the conditions to w	hich it is subject is
attached to this decision				

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Karija Marahan

Kevin Mechen Secretary

ADJØ

Schedule of Events

Event	Date	Time
Community Dinner	Wednesday 20 th November 2019	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Madison Kelly Exhibition	Friday 22 nd November 2019	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Jess Dobson EP Release	Saturday 23 rd November 2019	4.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Houseplant Workshop	Wednesday 27 th November 2019	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Danish Christmas Lunch	Friday 20 th December 2019	12.00 pm to 6.00 pm
Danish Christmas Lunch	Saturday 21 st December 2019	12.00 pm to 6.00 pm
Community Dinner- Goodbye	Friday 27 th December 2019	12.00 pm to 6.00 pm
Exhibition Opening	Friday 10th January 2020	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Community Dinner	Wednesday 22 nd January 2020	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Exhibition Opening	Saturday 8 th February 2020	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm
Music Event	Friday 14 th February 2020	4.00 pm to 10.00 pm
Community Dinner	Wednesday 19 th February 2020	5.00 pm to 9.00 pm

Decision No. 2019/319/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Kaikorai

Bowling Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 53 School Street, Dunedin, and known as

"Kaikorai Bowling Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Kaikorai Bowling Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 53 School Street, Dunedin, and known as the "Kaikorai Bowling Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence to host two events. The first is a Christmas function for Brent Lucas Builders on Friday 6 December between 2.00 pm and 9.00 pm. The second is the NZ Post Social Club End of Year Function on Saturday 7 December 2019 between 4.00 pm and 11.00 pm.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 19th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen
Secretary
DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

Decision No. 2019/313/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Kaikorai Rugby

Football Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 25A Lynn Street, Dunedin, and known as "Kaikorai Rugby Football Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Kaikorai Rugby Football Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 25A Lynn Street, Dunedin, and known as the "Kaikorai Rugby Football Club".

The club is the venue for Tim Adam's 40th Birthday Party to be held on Saturday 9 November 2019 between 7.30 pm and 12.00 midnight.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

While we are aware the applicant received a late booking for their premises, we must remind them that, although the special licence was granted on this occasion, there is no guarantee that future applications received within 20 working days of the event will be processed in time.

DATED at Dunedin this 6th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/325/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Leith Pub

Company Limited pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the stall situated in the Octagon carriageway, Dunedin and

known as "The Octagon"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Leith Pub Company Limited for a special licence for a stall situated in the Octagon carriageway, Dunedin and known as "The Octagon".

The applicant has requested a special licence to operate a stall during the St Andrew's Day activities on Saturday 30 November 2019 between 10.00 am and 3.00 pm. They have requested the area they will occupy to be designated a supervised area.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

We must remind the applicant that, although the special licence was granted on this occasion, there is no guarantee that future applications received within 20 working days of an event will be processed in time.

DATED at Dunedin this 26th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/302/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Musical

Theatre Dunedin Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 1 Sullivan Avenue, Dunedin, and known as

"Musical Theatre Dunedin"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Musical Theatre Dunedin Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 1 Sullivan Avenue, Dunedin, and known as the "Musical Theatre Dunedin".

The applicant is performing "Stage & Screen" as part of a theatre restaurant with the following schedule detailing the dates and times of each performance.

Thursday 21 November 2019	6.30 pm to 12.00 midnight
Friday 22 November 2019	6.30 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 23 November 2019	6.30 pm to 12.00 midnight
Sunday 24 November 2019	5.00 pm to 10.30 pm
Wednesday 27 November 2019	6.30 pm to 11.00 pm
Thursday 28 November 2019	6.30 pm to 12.00 midnight
Friday 29 November 2019	6.30 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 30 November 2019	6.30 pm to 12.00 midnight

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 1st day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/324/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Nadia Reid-

O'Reilly (the "Applicant") pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 1 Grey Street, Port Chalmers, and known as "Port

Chalmers Town Hall"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Nadia Reid-O'Reilly (the "Applicant") for a special licence for the premises situated at 1 Grey Street, Port Chalmers, and known as the "Port Chalmers Town Hall".

The applicant has requested a special licence for the event 'Nadia Reid - A Christmas Show' to be held on Friday 13 December and Saturday 14 December 2019 between 7.00 pm and 11.00 pm on both evenings. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the occasions.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There was some initial variance between what the applicant thought was the maximum occupancy and the actual number however this has now been resolved. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 26th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/306/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by North East

Valley Bowling Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 139 North Road, Dunedin, and known as "North East Valley Bowling Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by North East Valley Bowling Club Incorporated for a special licence for premises situated at 139 North Road, Dunedin, and known as the "North East Valley Bowling Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence to host an event called "Party with the Aunties" to be held on Wednesday 20 November 2019 between 7.00 pm and 9.30 pm. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the duration of the event.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/296/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by New Edinburgh

Folk Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 50 Dundas Street, Dunedin, and known as "New Edinburgh Folk

Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by New Edinburgh Folk Club Incorporated for a special licence for the premises situated at 50 Dundas Street, Dunedin, and known as the "New Edinburgh Folk Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence for two folk concerts by Vorn & Jon Sanders to be held on Saturday 23 November and Sunday 24 November 2019. Both concerts will run from 7.30 pm to 10.30 pm.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

There is no certified manager at this event however the person responsible has relevant experience. The applicant has therefore been granted an exemption by the Dunedin Licencing Committee from having a certified manager present for the event pursuant to section 213(2) of the Act.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/299/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

<u>AND</u>

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Otago Racing

Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 285 Gladstone Road North, Wingatui, and known as "Otago

Racing Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Otago Racing Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 285 Gladstone Road North, Wingatui, and known as the "Otago Racing Club".

The applicant is hosting Tayla Mikaere's 21st Birthday on Saturday 9 November 2019 between 7.00 pm and 12.00 midnight. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the duration of the evening.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 1st day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/298/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by University of

Otago Rugby Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 1A - 20 Logan Park Drive, Dunedin, and known as "University of Otago Rugby Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by University of Otago Rugby Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 1A - 20 Logan Park Drive, Dunedin, and known as the "University of Otago Rugby Club".

The club is hosting Taylor Marie Te Au's 21st Birthday to be held on Saturday 9 November 2019 between 7.00 pm and 12.00 midnight.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 1st day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/317/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Pirates Football

Club Dunedin Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 4 John Wilson Ocean Drive, Dunedin, and known as "Pirates Football Club Dunedin"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Pirates Football Club Dunedin Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 4 John Wilson Ocean Drive, Dunedin, and known as "Pirates Football Club Dunedin".

The applicant has requested a special licence for a 'Charity Cruise' which is to raise money for the Hospice. It is to be held on Sunday 24 November 2019 between 10.00 am and 2.00 pm.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/310/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Rockfall Wines

Limited pursuant to s.138 of the act for an off-site special licence in respect of their stall situated at 20G Anzac Avenue, Dunedin, and known as "Dunedin

Railway Station Carpark"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Rockfall Wines Limited for an off-site special licence for their stall situated at 20G Anzac Avenue, Dunedin, and known as the "Dunedin Railway Station Carpark".

Each Saturday morning the Otago Farmers Market is set up in the carpark. Because of the nature of the market people wishing to sell alcohol must operate pursuant to a special licence. This application is to allow the applicant to sell alcohol and offer samples of their product.

The applicant is seeking a licence every Saturday morning from 16 November 2019 to 25 January 2020 (*inclusive*) from 8.00 am to 12.30 pm each day. There will also be a market on Tuesday 24 December 2019 leading up to Christmas and they have asked for this day to be included with the hours of 6.30 am to 10.30 am.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/332/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Samgan

Limited pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 31 Queens Gardens, Dunedin, and known as "Toitū Otago Settlers Museum"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Samgan Limited for a special licence for the premises situated at 31 Queens Gardens, Dunedin, and known as "Toitū Otago Settlers Museum".

The applicant is catering for the Dunedin City Council Staff Christmas Function to be held on Friday 6 December 2019 between 5.15 pm and 8.00 pm. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the occasion.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

We must remind the applicant that, although the special licence was granted on this occasion, there is no guarantee that future applications received within 20 working days of an event will be processed in time.

DATED at Dunedin this 26th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/300/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

<u>AND</u>

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by St Kilda

Bowling Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 33 Royal Crescent, Dunedin, and known as

"St Kilda Bowing Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by St Kilda Bowling Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 33 Royal Crescent, Dunedin, and known as the "St Kilda Bowing Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence for two social dance events to be held on Saturday 23 November 2019 between 7.00 pm and 12.00 midnight and Tuesday 31 December 2019 between 7.00 pm and 1.00 am the following day. They have requested the premises be designated a restricted area for the two occasions.

The Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector have not raised any matters of concern. However, the Police does not believe the event on 31 December can go beyond midnight because of the Dunedin Local Alcohol Policy (LAP). If the Committee deems the event to be an 'exceptional circumstance' then the LAP maximum trading hours can be exceeded.

The purpose of the LAP is to balance the statutory requirements and object of the Act with meeting the reasonable needs of residents and businesses, and the city's desire to support vibrant, sustainable and resilient communities.

New Year's Eve is the one event in the year that large numbers of people in the community tend to celebrate and because of this, an event is put on in the Octagon for Dunedin residents. However, a lot of people prefer to celebrate the event with friends in alternative venues, be it homes, licensed premises or elsewhere.

This application is made by a club so it's members can celebrate the occasion together. As the Police have pointed out, greater hours than those allowed in the club's licence can only be granted if the Committee determines there are exceptional circumstances. Although it is an annual event, the Committee considers New Year's Eve to be an occasion that is exceptional and is deserving of extended hours.

We are satisfied as to the	matters to which w	e must have	regard as set	out in s.142 d	of the Act a	and we
grant the special licence.	A copy of the specia	l licence settii	ng out the co	nditions to wh	nich it is su	bject is
attached to this decision						

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen

Secretary

Decision No. 2019/323/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

<u>AND</u>

IN THE MATTER of an application by Taieri Bowling

Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 12 Wickliffe Street, Mosgiel, and known as "Taieri Bowling Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Taieri Bowling Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 12 Wickliffe Street, Mosgiel, and known as the "Taieri Bowling Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence to host two events. The first is the Baxter Birthday Party on Saturday 23 November between 7.00 pm and 12.00 midnight. The second is a birthday party for the Hayward Family on Saturday 30 November 2019 between 7.00 pm to 12.00 midnight. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for both occasions.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

We must remind the applicant that, although the special licence was granted on this occasion, there is no guarantee that future applications received within 20 working days of an event will be processed in time. All applications are circulated to the above-mentioned reporting agencies. If any of the agencies cannot report on an application because of the short time frames the Committee will be left with no alternative but to decline the application.

DATED at Dunedin this 19th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen
Secretary
DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

Decision No. 2019/293/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Tautuku

Fishing Club Dunedin and Haast Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 2 Southdale Road, Ocean Grove, Dunedin, and known as "Tautuku

Fishing Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Tautuku Fishing Club Dunedin and Haast Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 2 Southdale Road, Ocean Grove, Dunedin, and known as the "Tautuku Fishing Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence various, pre-booked weddings to be held at their premises on the following days:

Saturday 30 November 2019	3.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 14 December 2019	4.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 11 January 2020	3.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 18 January 2020	3.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 25 January 2020	3.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 1 February 2020	3.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 15 February 2020	3.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 22 February 2020	3.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 28 March 2020	4.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 21 November 2020	4.00 pm to 12.00 midnight
Saturday 28 November 2020	3.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for each occasion.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the	matters to which we	e must have regard	as set out in s.142	of the Act and we
grant the special licence.	A copy of the special	licence setting out	the conditions to w	hich it is subject is
attached to this decision				

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Karija Marahan

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/307/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by West Taieri

Rugby Football Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 102 Formby Street, Outram, and known as

"West Taieri Rugby Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by West Taieri Rugby Football Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 102 Formby Street, Outram, and known as the "West Taieri Rugby Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence, so they can host a "Mrs Browns Boys" production on Saturday 16 November 2019 between 6.30 pm and 12.00 midnight. They have requested the premises be designated a restricted area for the duration of the evening.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 1st day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/329/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Zingari-

Richmond Football Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 40 Eglinton Road, Dunedin, and known as "Zingari Richmond Rugby

Club"

DECISION OF DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Zingari-Richmond Football Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 40 Eglinton Road, Dunedin, and known as the "Zingari Richmond Rugby Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence to host the St John's Christmas Party to be held on Friday 6 December 2019 between 6.00 pm and 12.00 midnight. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area for the occasion.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

We must advise the applicant that, although the special licence was granted on this occasion, future applications received within 20 working days of an event that cannot be reported on by the reporting agencies will be declined unless there are exceptional circumstances.

DATED at Dunedin this 26th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No. 2019/316/SP

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of an application by Zingari-

Richmond Football Club Incorporated pursuant to s.138 of the act for a special licence in respect of the premises situated at 40 Eglinton Road, Dunedin, and known as "Zingari Richmond

Football Club"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

In accordance with section 191(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 this application has been considered under delegated authority.

DECISION

This is an application by Zingari-Richmond Football Club Incorporated for a special licence for their premises situated at 40 Eglinton Road, Dunedin, and known as the "Zingari Richmond Football Club".

The applicant has requested a special licence to host two events. The first is Nola and Mike Vaughn's 50th wedding anniversary on Saturday 23 November 2019 between 7.30 pm and 12.00 midnight. The second is Ashley Hill and Janette Robinson's wedding celebration to be held on Saturday 30 November 2019 between 4.30 pm and 12.00 midnight. They have requested the premises be designated a supervised area on both occasions.

The reporting agencies (Police, Medical Officer of Health and Licensing Inspector) have not raised any matters of concern. There are no extra conditions that need to be added to this licence.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.142 of the Act and we grant the special licence. A copy of the special licence setting out the conditions to which it is subject is attached to this decision.

DATED at Dunedin this 12th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen Secretary

Decision No 2019/33/TA

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

<u>AND</u>

IN THE MATTER of an application by Epicdog Limited

for a temporary authority authorising the holder to carry on the sale and supply of alcohol pursuant to s.136 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 472 George Street, Dunedin, and known as "Epic Dog".

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

Chairperson: Mr C Weatherall **Members:** Mr D Benson-Pope

Mr C Lind

DECISION

This is an application by Epicdog Limited for an order allowing them to carry on the sale and supply of alcohol pursuant to the underlying licence no. 069/ON/28/2018 in respect of the premises situated at 472 George Street, Dunedin, and known as "Tao Restaurant & Bar". The premises is now operating as "Epic Dog".

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a restaurant.

The Licensing Inspector advises that the applicant has a lot of experience in the hospitality industry and there have been no issues.

The Committee is satisfied that the applicant will operate the premises properly and therefore issues an order authorising the applicant to carry on the sale and supply of alcohol, under the same conditions as were granted initially, for a period of three months from 5 November 2019.

DATED at Dunedin this 5th day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen
Secretary
DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

Decision No 2019/32/TA

<u>IN THE MATTER</u> of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by A J & L M Challis

Holdings Limited for a temporary authority authorising the holder to carry on the sale and supply of alcohol pursuant to s.136 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 57 George Street, Port Chalmers, and known as

"Port Chalmers Four Square"

DECISION OF THE DUNEDIN DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

Chairperson: Mr A Noone – alone

DECISION

This is an application by A J & L M Challis Holdings Limited for an order allowing them to carry on the sale and supply of alcohol pursuant to the underlying licence no. 069/OFF/11/2017 in respect of premises situated at 57 George Street, Port Chalmers, and known as the "Port Chalmers Four Square".

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a grocery store.

The Licensing Inspector advises that there have been no issues of concern raised regarding this premises. The applicant is coming from owning a grocery store in another part of the country.

The Committee is satisfied that the applicant will operate the premises properly and therefore issues an order authorising the applicant to carry on the sale and supply of alcohol, under the same conditions as were granted to the current licensee, for a period of three months from 4 November 2019.

DATED at Dunedin this 1st day of November 2019

Kevin Mechen

Secretary

PORT CHALMERS FOUR SQUARE

Single Alcohol Area Location

